


ENROLLED 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR 

House Bill No. 115 

(Originating in the Committee on Counties, District and 
Municipalities.) 

[Passed March 12, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, sections _one-(one) 

to one-(fifty-five), inclusive; section two, sections two­

(one) to two-(fifty-two), inclusive; section three, sections 

three-(one) to three-(fifty-two), inclusive, and section four, 

article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, 

one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, and as 

last amended by chapter forty-six and chapter forty-eight, 

acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine 

hundred forty-seven, relating to salaries of sheriff, county 

clerk and circuit clerk. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West) Virginia: 

That section one, sections one-(one) to one-(fifty-five), in­

clusive; section two, sections two-(one) to two-(fifty-two), in-



Enr. Com. Sub. for H.B. No.115] � 

elusive; and section three, sections three-(one) to three-(fifty­

two), inclusive, and section four, article seven, chapier seven 

of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 1. Salaries of Sheriffs.-The annual compensa-

2 tion of the sheriff of each county shall on and after Janu-

3 ary first, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, be in the 

4 amount set forth in sections one-( one) to one-(fifty-five), 

5 inclusive, of this article. 

Sec. 1-(1) Barbour County.-For the county of Barbour, 

2 two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(2) Berkeley County.-For the county of Berke-

2 ley, four thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(3) Boone County.-For the county of Boone, 

2 three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(4) Braxton County.-For the county of Braxton, 

2 four thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(5) Brooke County.-For the county of Brooke, 

2 three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(6) Cabell County.-For the county of Cabell, 

2 seven thousand five hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 1-(7) Calhoun County.-For the county of Calhoun, 

2 two thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(8) Clay County.-For the county of Clay, two 

2 thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(9) Dodd1·idge County.-For the county of Dod-

2 dridge, two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(10) Fayette County.-For the county of Fayette, 

2 seven thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(11) Gilmer County.-For the county of Gilmer, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(12) Grant County.-For the county of Grant, 

2 two thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(13) Greenbrier County.-For the county of 

2 Greenbrier, three thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(14) Hampshire County.-For the county of 

2 Hampshire, two thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1- (15) Hancock County.-For the county of Han-

2 cock, three thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(16) Hardy County.-For the county of Hardy, 

2 two thousand. dollars. 
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Sec. 1-(17) Harrison County.-For the county of Har-

2 rison, six thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(18) Jackson County.-For the county of Jack-

2 son, two thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(19) Jefferson County.-For the county of Jeffer-

2 son, three thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(20) Kanawha County.-For the county of Ka-

2 nawha, seven thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(21) Lewis County.-For the county of Lewis, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec .1-(22) Logan County.-For the county of Logan, 

2 six thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(23) Lincoln County.-For the county of Lincoln, 

2 three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(24) Marion County.-For the county of Marion, 

2 six thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1- (25) Marshall County.-For the county of Mar-

2 shall, three thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1- (26) Mason County.-For the county of Mason, 

2 three thousand dollars. 
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Sec. 1-(27) Mercer County.-For the county of Mercer, 

2 six thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(28) Mineral County.-For the county of Min-

2 eral, three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(29) Mingo County.-For the county of Mingo, 

2 five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(30) Monongalia County.-For the county of 

2 Monongalia, five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(31) Monroe County.--For the county of Monroe, 

2 one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(32) McDowell County.-For the county of Mc-

2 Dowell, seven thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(33) Morgan County.-For the county of Morgan, 

2 not less than one thousand five hundred dollars nor more 

3 than two thousand dollars, to be fixed by the county court. 

Sec. 1-(34) Nicholas County.-For the county of Nicho-

2 las, three thousand three hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(35) Ohio County.-For the county of Ohio .. five 

2 thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(36) Pendleton County.-For the county of Pen-

2 dleton, one thousand six hundred dollars. 



.Enr. Com. Sub. :for H.B. No.1151 6 

Sec. 1-(37) Pleasants County.-For the county of Pleas-

2 ants, two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(38) Pocahontas County.-For the county of Po-

2 cahontas, two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(39) Preston Cou.nty.-For the county of Preston, 

2 three thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(40) Putnam County.-For the county of Putnam, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(41) Raleigh County.-For the county of Raleigh, 

2 seven thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(42) Randolph Co11:nty.-For the county of Ran-

2 dolph. three thousand six hundred dollan:. 

Sec. 1-(43) Ritchie County.-For the county of Ritchie., 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec, 1-(44) Roa.ne Connty.-For the county of Roane, 

2 two thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(45) S11,mm,erg County.-For the county of Sum-

2 mers, three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(46) TaylM County.-For the county of Taylor, 

2 three thousand dollars. 
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Sec. 1-(47) Tucker County.-Fol' the couniy of Tuckel', 

2 two thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(48) Tyler County.-For the county of Tyler, two 

2 thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(49) Upshur County.-For the county of Upshur, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(50) Wayne County.-For the county of Wayne, 

2 four thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(51) Webster County.-"1!.,or the county of Web-

2 ster, three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(52) Wetzel County.-".F'or the county of Wetzel, 

2 three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(53) Wirt County.-For the county of Wirt, two 

2 thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 1-(54) Wood County.-For the county of Wood, 

2 five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 1-(55) Wyoming County.--'.For the county of Wy-

2 orning, five thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2. Salaries of County Clerks.-The annual compen-

2 sation of the clerk of the county court of each county shall, 

3 on and after January one, one thousand nine hundred 
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4 fifty-one, be in the amounts set forth in sections two-(one) 

5 to two-(fifty-two), inclusive, of this article. 

Sec. 2-(1) Barbour County.-For the county of Barbour, 

2 two thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2- (2) Berkeley County.-For the county of Berke-

2 Iey, three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(3) Boone County.-For the county of Boone, 

2 three thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(4) Braxton County.-For the county of Braxton, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(5) Brooke County.-For the county of Brooke, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(6) Cabell County.-For the county of Cabell, 

2 six thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(7) Calhoun County.-For the county of Calhoun, 

2 one thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(8) Clay County.-For the county of Clay, one 

2 thousand nine hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(9) Doddridge County.-For the county of Dod-

2 dridge, two thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(10) Fayette County.-For the county of Fayette, 
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2 not less than four thol,lsand two hundred dollars nor more 

3 than four thousand eight hundred dollars, to be fixed by 

4 the county court. 

Sec. 2-(11) Gilmer County.-For the county of Gilmer, 

2 two thousand one hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(12) Greenbrier County.-For the county of 

2 Greenbrier, three thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(13) Hampshire County. -For the county of 

2 Hampshire, two thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(14) Hancock County.-For the county of Han•• 

2 cock, four thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(15) Harrison County.-For the county of Har-

2 rison, five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(16) Jackson County.-For the county of Jack-

2 son, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(17) Jefferson County.-For the county of Jeffer-

2 son, two thousand two hundred dtlllars. 

Sec. 2-(18) Kanawha County.-For the county of Ka-

2 nawha, seven thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(19) Lewis County.-For the county of Lewis, 

2 two thousand eight hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 2- (20) Lincoln County.-For the eounty of Lincoln, 

. 2 three thousand six hundred dollar:.. 

Sec. 2-(21) Logan County.-For the county of Logan, 

2 four thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(22) Marion County.-For the euunty of Marion, 

2 five thousand · two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(23) Marshall County.-Fot the county of Mar-

2 shall, three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(24) Mason County.-For the county of Mason, 

2 three thousand dollal'S. 

Sec. 2-(25) McDowell Co·uncy.--J<'or the eounty uf Mc-

2 Dowell, five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(26) Mercer County.-For the county of Mercer, 

2 five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-(27) Mineral Cumicy.-Ji'o1· the county of Min-

2 eral, three thousand six hundred do11ars. 

See. 2- (28) Mingo Co-anty.-Fur the eounty of Mingo, 

2 four thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(29) Monongalia County.-For the county of 

� Monongalia, four thousand doHa.r:·s. 
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Sec. 2- (30) Monroe County.-For the county of Monroe, 

2 one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(31) Morgan County.-For the county of Morgan, 

2 one thousand nine hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(32) Nicholas Co11:nty.-For the county of Nicho-

2 las, three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2-- (33) Ohio County.-For the county of Ohio, six 

2 thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2- (34) Pleasants Connty.-For the county of Pleas-

2 ants, two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2- (35) Pocahontas Cmmty.-For the county of Po-

2 cahontas, two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(36) Preston County.-For the county of Preston, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 2- rn7) Pntnn.m. County.-For the county of Putnam, 

2 two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(38) Raleigh Cov,nty.-For the county of Raleigh, 

2 four thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2- (39) Ra,ndolph County.-For the county of Ran-

2 dolph. three thousand four hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 2-(40) Ritchie County.-For the county of Ritchie, 

2 two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(41) Roane County.-For the county of Roane, 

2 two thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(42) Summers County.-For the county of Sum-

2 mers, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(43) Taylor County.-For the county of Taylor, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(44) Tucker County.-For the county of Tucker, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(45) Tyler County.-For the county of Tyler, two 

2 thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(46) Upshur County.-For the county of Upshur, 

2 two thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(47) Wayne County.-For the county of Wayne, 

2 three thousand three hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(48) Webster County.-For the county of Web-

2 ster, two thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(49) Wetzel County.-For the county of Wetzel, 

2 two thousand eight hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 2-(50) Wirt County.-For the county of Wirt, one 

2 thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(51) Wood County.-For the county of Wood, 

2 four thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 2-(52) Wyoming County.-For the county of Wy-

2 oming, four thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3. Salaries of Circuit Clerks.-The annual compen-

2 sation of the clerk of the circuit court ( or clerk of circuit 

3 and criminal or intermediate or other court of limited 

4 jurisdiction) in each county shall, on and after January 

5 one, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one, be in the 

6 amounts set forth in sections three-(one) to three-(fifty-

7 two), inclusive, of this article. 

Sec. 3-(1) Barbour County.-For the county of Barbour, 

2 two thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3-(2) Berkeley County.-For the county of Berke-

2 ley, two thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (3) Boone County.-For the county of Boone, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3-(4) Braxpon County.-For the county of Braxton, 

2 three thousand dollars. 
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Sf:'c. 3- (5) Brooke Connty.-F'or the county of Brooke, 

Z three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3- (6) CabeJ,l, Co11.nty.-For the r.mmty of Cabell, 

2 six thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3- (7) Cal.h.011.n Connty.-F'or the r.ounty of Calho11n, 

2 one thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (8) Clay Conntµ.-For the connt:v of Clay, one 

2 thousand six hundred dollan:. 

Sec. 3- (!)) Doddri,dae Conntu.--For the county of Dod-

2 dridge, one thousand nine hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (10) Fa1.1ette Co11.nt11.-F'or the county of Fayette, 

2 not les$ than four thousand two hundred dollars nor more 

3 than four thousand eight hundred dollars. to hP. fixed hy 

4 the county cmu:·t. 

Sec, :�- (JJ) GHrne1· Co11.r,t11.-For the county of Gilmer, 

2 one thousand ei,ght hnndred dollal'.'s, 

Sec. 3- (12) Gree11.1n·i.er Co1J.nt;u.-For the county of 

2 Greenbrier .. two thousand :Ave hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- n::n Hnm.ngn.ire C01m.t11.-Fnr the county of 

2 Hampshire. on0 thousand seven hundred fifty dollars. 
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Sec. ;:$-(14) Hancock Co'uncy.-Pur tt.te cuunty oi Hau-

2 cock, three tnuusand two hundred fifty dolian,, 

Sec. il-(15) Harrison Couniy.-For the county of Har-

2 rison, five thousand dollm·s. 

Sec. 3-(16) Jaekson Comwy.-For the coumy of Jack-

2 :,;on, one thousand tive hundred dollats. 

Sec. 3- (17) Jefferson Connty.-For the county of ,Je:i:-

2 ferson, three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3- (18) Kanawha Coumy.-For the county of Ka­

� nawha, seven thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (1.9) Lewis Coun-cy.-1!'01· the t:uumy 01 Lewi:;;, 

2 two thousand five .hundred dolla1·s. 

Sec. 3- (20) Lincoln Comiiy.-'For the courny of Lmcoln, 

2 three thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3- (21) Logan Cou-,iry.-�'01· me coumy u:1' Logau, 

2 four ·chuusaud tive :tnnu:tTed. du1fa.1·s. 

Sec. 3- (22) 1\/Jarion Co·unry.-.
F

'or tt1e cuumy of JVlariun. 

3 rive thousand. two hunured cfol1a1·s. 

Sec. 3- (23) lVfarsnaU Cmucc:iJ.-F'or the county of lVfar-

� shall, tfrree foousand doH.,ffs. 
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Sec. 3-(24) Mason County.-For the county of Mason, 

2 two thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(25) McDowell County.-For the county of Mc-

2 Dowell, five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3-(26) Mercer County.-For the county of Mercer, 

2 five thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3-(27) Mineral County.-For the county of Mineral, 

2 three thousand six hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(28) Mingo County.-For the county of Mingo, 

2 four thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(29) Monongalia County.-For the county of Mo-

2 nongalia, four thousand dollars. 

Sec. 3-(30) Monroe Connty.-For the county of Monroe, 

2 one thousand three hundred twenty dollars. 

Sec. 3-(31) Morgan County.-For the county of Morgan, 

2 one thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(32) Nicholas County.-For the county of Nich-

2 olas, two tliousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(33) Ohio County.-For the county of Ohio, five 

2 thousand five hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 3-(34) Pleasants County.-For the county of Pleas-

2 ants, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (35) Pocahontas County.-For the county of Po-

2 cahontas, two thousand one hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (36) Preston County.-For the county of Preston, 

2 two thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(37) Putnam Cov,nty.-For the county of Putnam, 

2 two thousand one hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(38) Raleigh County.-For the county of Raleigh, 

2 four thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3- (39) Randolph County.-For the county of Ran-

2 dolpli, three thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(40) Ritchie County.-For the county of Ritchie, 

2 two thousand one hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(41) Roane County.-For the county of Roane, 

2 two thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(42) Summers County.-For the county of Sum-

2 mers, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(43) Taylor County.-For the county of Taylor, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 
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Sec. 3-(44) Tucker County.-For the county of Tucker, 

2 two thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(45) Tyler County.-For the county of Tyler, two 

2 thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(46) Upshur County.-For the county of Upshur, 

2 two thousand eight hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(47) Wayne County.-For the county of Wayne, 

2 two thousand seven hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(48) Webster County.-For the county of Web-

2 ster, two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(49) Wetzel County.-For the county of Wetzel, 

2 two thousand four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(50) Wirt County.-For the county of Wirt, one 

2 thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(51) Wood County.-For the county of Wood, 

2 four thousand five hundred dollars. 

Sec. 3-(52) Wyoming County.-For the county of Wy-

2 oming, four thousand two hundred dollars. 

Sec. 4. Salaries of Joint Clerks of County and Circuit 

2 Courts.-The annual compensation of the clerks of the 

3 courts 1n the counties where both the office of the clerk 
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4 of the county court and the clerk of the circuit court are 

5 held by the same person shall be as follows: Hardy county, 

6 two thousand six hundred dollars; Grant county, two 

7 thousand five hundred dollars; Pendleton county, two 

8 thousand four hundred dollars. 






